Edward A. Rojas

City Manager

March 27, 2018

Vincent J. Vento

ATCi Communications, Inc.
1270 NW 165® St

Miami, FL 33169

Ref:  Professional Services Agreement between the City of Doral & ATCi
Communications, Inc. for CCTV and for Police Department Substation. Date:

11/13/2017
Dear Mr. Vento

This letter serves to extend the Contract from December 31, 2017 to June 30,
2018. This Contract extension will be under all the same terms, conditions and
prices as the original Contract.

Shduld you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

8401 Northwest 33rd Terrace » Doral, Florida 33166 « (305) 593-6725

www.cityofdoral.com



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF DORAL
AND
ATC! COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FOR
CCTV FOR POLICE DEPARTMENT SUBSTATION

THIS AGREEMENT, dated as of the 28 day of September, 2017, is made between ATCl
COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Florida corporation, (hereinafter the “Contractor”), and the CITY OF
DORAL, FLORIDA, a Florida municipal corporation, (hereinafter the “City”).

WHEREAS, the Contractor and City, through mutual negotiation, have agreed upon a
scope of services, schedule, and fee for CCTV for Police Department Substation located at 3719

NW 97th Avenue(the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the City desires to engage the Contractor to perform the services specified

below,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained
herein, the Contractor and the City agree as follows.

Scope of Services/Deliverables.

L

1.1

12

The Contractor shall furnish professional services to the City as set forth in
the Scope of Services..

The “Scope of Services” includes a Project Schedule for the Project which
includes a breakdown of tasks, timeline and deliverables to the City.

Term/Commencement Date.

2.1

2.2

This Agreement shall become effective upon execution by both parties and
shall remain in effect through December 31, 2017, unless earlier
terminated in accordance with Paragraph 8. The City Manager may extend
the term of this Agreement up to an additional 180 days by written notice
to the Contractor.

Contractor agrees that time is of the essence and Contractor shall
complete each deliverable for the Project within the timeframes set forth
in the Project Schedule, unless extended by the City Manager.

Compensation and Payment.

3.1

The Contractor shall be compensated in the following manner:
Page 1 0f 10



Progress payments (as set forth in EXHIBIT B attached hereto andmade a
part hereof) to be made on equipment delivered on site or services
rendered based on the construction schedule of the project (as set forth in
EXHIBIT A attached hereto and made a part hereof) for PO# 20172281-00
for $50,361.31. Excludes Change order request from the City.

3.2  The City shall pay Contractor in accordance with the Florida Prompt
Payment Act.

3.3  Ifadispute should occur regarding an invoice submitted, the City Manager
may withhold payment of the disputed amount and may pay to the
Contractor the undisputed portion of the invoice. Upon written request of
the Finance Director, the Contractor shall provide written documentation
to justify the invoice. Any compensation disputes shall be decided by the
City Manager whose decision shall be final.

SubContractors.

41 The Contractor shall be responsible for all payments to any sub-
Contractors and shall maintain responsibility for all work related to the
Project.

4.2  Any sub-Contractors used on the Project must have the prior written
approval of the City Manager or his designee.

City's Responsibilities.

5.1  Furnish to Contractor, at the Contractor's written request, all available
maps, plans, existing studies, reports and other data pertinent to the
services to be provided by Contractor, in possession of the City.

5.2 Arrange for access to and make all provisions for Contractor to enter upon
real property as required for Contractor to perform services as may be
requested in writing by the Contractor (if applicable).

Contractor's Responsibilities.

6.1

The Contractor shall exercise the same degree of care, skill and diligence

in the performance of the Project as is ordinarily provided by a professional

under similar circumstances. If at any time during the term of this
Page 2 of 10



Agreement or within one year from the completion of the Project, it is
determined that the Contractor's deliverables are incorrect, defective or
fail to conform to the Scope of Services of the Project, upon written
notification from the City Manager, the Contractor shall at Contractors sole
expense, immediately correct the work. The City in no way assumes or
shares any responsibility or liability of the Contractor or Sub Contractor
under this agreement.

Conflict of Interest.

7.1

To avoid any conflict of interest or any appearance thereof, Contractor
shall not, for the term of this Agreement, represent any private sector
entities (developers, corporations, real estate investors, etc.), with regard
to any City related matter.

Termination.

8.1

8.2

8.3

84

The City Manager without cause may terminate this Agreement upon
thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor. The City Manager may
immediately terminate this Agreement if is as an alleged, and confirmed
by the City Manager in his/her sole discretion, that a Contractor has or may
have violated Federal, State, or local laws. In the event that Contractor has
failed to perform in accordance with this Agreement or to take reasonable
direction by the City Manager in furtherance of this Agreement (“Act of
Defauit”), the City Manager shall provide Contractor with notice of an Act
of Default and a fifteen (15) day period within opportunity to cure same.
Should Contractor fail to cure an Act of Default with the corresponding
cure period of same, the City Manager may terminate this Agreement
immediately.

Upon receipt of the City's written notice of termination, Contractor shall
stop work on the Project.

In the event of termination by the City, the Contractor shall be paid for all
work accepted by the City Manager up to the date of termination, provided
that the Contractor has first complied with the provisions of Paragraph 8.4.

The Contractor shall transfer all books, records, reports, working drafts,
documents, maps, and data pertaining to the Project to the City, in a hard
copy and electronic format specified by the City within 14 days from the
date of the written notice of termination or the date of expiration of this
Agreement, subject to receipt of Final payment per 8.3.

Page 3 of 10



.

10.

11.

12.

Insurance.

9.1

9.2

The Contractor shall secure and maintain throughout the duration of this
Agreement insurance of such type and in such amounts as required by
Exhibit A. The insurance carrier shall be qualified to do business in the
State of Florida and have agents upon whom service of process may be
made in the State of Florida.

Certificates of Insurance shall be provided to the City at the time of
execution of this Agreement and certified copies provided if requested.
Each policy certificate shall be endorsed with a provision that not less than
thirty (30) calendar days’ written notice shall be provided to the City before
any policy or coverage is cancelled or restricted, or in accordance to policy
provisions. The City further reserves the right to solicit additional
coverage, or require higher limits of liability as needed, and depending on
the nature of scope, or level of exposure.

Nondiscrimination.

10.1

During the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall not discriminate
against any of its employees or applicants for employment because of their
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin, and to abide by all Federal and
State laws regarding nondiscrimination

Attorneys’ Fees and Waiver of Jury Trial.

111

11.2

In the event of any litigation arising out of this Agreement, each party shall
be responsible for their attorneys' fees and costs, including the fees and
expenses of any paralegals, law clerks and legal assistants, and including
fees and expenses charged for representation at both the trial and
appellate levels.

In the event of any litigation arising out of this Agreement, each party
hereby knowingly, irrevocably, voluntarily and intentionally waives its right
to trial by jury.

indemnification.

121

Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its officers,

agents and employees, from and against any and all demands, claims,

losses, suits, liabilities, causes of action, judgment or damages, arising out

of, related to, or any way connected with Contractor's performance or

non-performance of any provision of this Agreement including, but not

limited to, liabilities arising from contracts between the Contractor and
Page 4 of 10



13,

12.2

123

13.1

third parties made pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall reimburse
the City for all its expenses including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs
incurred in and about the defense of any such claim or investigation and
for any judgment or damages arising out of, related to, or in any way
connected with Contractor's performance or non-performance of this
Agreement. This section shall be interpreted and construed in a manner to
comply with any applicable Florida Statutes, including without limitation
Sections 725.06 and 725.08, Fla. Stat., if applicable.

The provisions of this section shall survive termination of this Agreement.

Ten dollars ($10) of the payments made by the City constitute separate,
distinct, and independent consideration for the granting of this
indemnification, the receipt and sufficiency of which is voluntary and
knowingly acknowledged by the Contractor.

Notices/Authorized Representatives.

Any notices required by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be
deemed to have been properly given if transmitted by hand-delivery, by
registered or certified mail with postage prepaid return receipt requested,
or by a private postal service, addressed to the parties (or their successors)
at the following addresses:

For the City: Edward A. Rojas
City Manager
City of Doral, Florida
8401 NW 53rd Terrace
Doral, Florida 33166

With a Copy to: Daniel A Espino, Esq.
City Attorney
Weiss Serota Helfman
Pastoriza Cole & Boniske, P.L.
2525 Ponce De Leon Boulevard, 7" Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134

For The Contractor: Vincent J. Vento, CEQ
ATCl Communications Inc.
1270 NW 165t Street
Miami, FL 33169

Page 5 of 10



14.

15.

16.

Governing Law.

14.1

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by
the laws of the State of Florida. Exclusive venue for any litigation arising
out of this Agreement shall be in Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Entire Agreement/Modification/Amendment.

15.1

15.2

This writing contains the entire Agreement of the parties and supersedes
any prior oral or written representations. No representations were made
or relied upon by either party, other than those that are expressly set forth
herein.

No agent, employee, or other representative of either party is empowered
to modify or amend the terms of this Agreement, unless executed with the
same formality as this document.

Ownership and Access to Records and Audits.

i6.1

Pursuant to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, Contractor shall, in
addition to other contractual requirement provided bylaw, comply with
public records laws, specifically to:

(a) Keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily
would be required by the City in order to perform the service:

(b) Provide the public with access to public records on the same terms
and conditions that the City would provide the records and at a cost
that does not exceed the cost provided in this chapter or as otherwise
provided by law;

(c) Ensure that the public records that are exempt or confidential and
exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed
except as authorized by law; and

(d) Meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no
cost, to the City all public records in possession of the contractor upon
termination of the contract and destroy any duplicate public records
that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records

Page 6 of 10



17.

18,

19.

16.2

16.3

164

disclosure requirements. All records stored electronically must be
provided to the City in a format that is compatible with the information
technology systems of the public agency.

All records, books, documents, maps, data, deliverables, papers and
financial information (the “Records”) that result from the Contractor
providing services to the City under this Agreement shall be the property
of the City.

The City Manager or his designee shall, during the term of this Agreement
and for a period of one (1) year from the date of termination of this
Agreement, have reasonable access to and the right to examine and audit
any Records of the Contractor involving transactions related to this
Agreement.

The City may cancel this Agreement for refusal by the Contractor to allow
reasonable access by the City Manager or his designee to any Records
pertaining to work performed under this Agreement that are subject to the
provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes.

Nonassignability.

17.1

This Agreement shall not be assignable by Contractor unless such
assignment is first approved by the City Manager. The City is relying upon
the apparent qualifications and personal expertise of the Contractor, and
such firm's familiarity with the City's area, circumstances and desires.

Severability.

18.1

If any term or provision of this Agreement shall to any extent be held
invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be
affected thereby, and each remaining term and provision of this
Agreement shall be valid and be enforceable to the fullest extent
permitted by law.

Independent Contractor.

19.1

The Contractor and its employees, volunteers and agents shall be and

remain independent contractors and not agents or employees of the City

with respect to all of the acts and services performed by and under the

terms of this Agreement. This Agreement shall not in any way be
Page 7 of 10



20.

21,

22,

23.

24,

construed to create a partnership, association or any other kind of joint
undertaking, enterprise or venture between the parties.

Compliance with Laws.

20.1 The Contractor shall comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, rules,
regulations, and lawful orders of public authorities relating to the Project.

Waiver

21.1 The fallure of either party to this Agreement to object to or to take
affirmative action with respect to any conduct of the other which is in
violation of the terms of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver
of the violation or breach, or of any future violation, breach or wrongful
conduct.

Survival of Provisions

22.1 Anyterms or conditions of either this Agreement that require acts beyond
the date of the term of the Agreement, shall survive termination of the
Agreement, shall remain in full force and effect unless and until the terms
or conditions are completed and shall be fully enforceable by either party.

Prohibition of Contingency Fees.

23.1 The Contractor warrants that it has not employed or retained any company
or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the
Contractor, to solicit or secure this Agreement, and that it has not paid or
agreed to pay any person(s), company, corporation, individual or firm,
other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Contractor, any
fee, commission, percentage, gift, or any other consideration, contingent
upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement.

Counterparts
24.1 This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which

shall be deemed an original and such counterpart shall constitute one and
the same instrument.

Page 8 of 10



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Agreement on the respective dates under
each signature: The City, signing by and through its City Manager, attested to by its City Clerk,
duly authorized to execute same and by Contractor and through its representative, who has been
duly authorized to execute same.

y City Manaéer
=z xj'\\

Approved As To Form and Legal Sufficiency for the Use
And Reliance of the City of Doral Only:

WelSS Serota Helfman Pastnza Coie & Bonsnke, PL

City Attorney
ATCl COMMUNJCATIONS IN
(“CONTRACTOR”)

Byy B —
Vincent ). Vento

CEO
Date: / @/2-6/ mﬁ 7

Page 9 of 10



SCOPE OF SERVICES
SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED

(TIMELINE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON DELAYS DUE TO WEATHER
OR ACTS OF GOD, CITY-DRIVEN/RELATED EVENTS OR EVENTS OUTSIDE
THE REASONABLE CONTROL OF CONTRACTOR)

SEE EXHIBIT “B” ATTACHED

Page 10 of 10



ATCI Communications, Ing.
1270 NW 165th Strest
Miami, FL 33168
'05-620-0062 Office
305-620-0099 Fax : ;

City of Doral

1ITB#2017-27

8401 MW 53rd Terrace

City of Doral, Florida 33166

Date Aug 29, 2017

Q
10/28/2017

=2

Duote Number
ATCQ3839%

SOLD TO || SITE ADDRESS / SHIP TO

I

Contact

City of Doral
ITe#2017-27

8401 NW 53rd Terrace

City of Doral, Florlda 33166

305-620-0062 Office
305-785-8687 Mobile
mmoreno@atosystems.com

USA USA
{ Project
Phone Phone ATCI will supply and install the
Fax Fax following components accorsing
to the bid documents provided,
I Terms P.O. Number Ship Via ]
|Line| Qty | Description | unitPrice] Ext. Price
1 City of Doral- Police Department Substation- ITB 2017-27
2 New Camera Requirements
3 20 New Channcl Licenses for cameras on Enterprise Env. $182.60 $3,652.00
4 20 3 Year SUSP for camera Licenseas $69.B7 £1,397.40
5 5  Axis 180 Degree Camera $2,373.91 $11,869.55
] 7 Axis P3367V/VE- § MP Day/Night Vandal Res. $1,100.40 $7,702.80
7 14  Pendant Kit $53.55 $749.70
8 14 wall Mount Kit $42.70 $597.80
9 7 Axis P3367V- 5 MP Day/Night Vandal Res. $877.68 $6,143.76
10 B0 Labor Installation Services- Cabling Infrastructure $79.00 $6,320.00
11 60  Labor Instailation Services- Camera Trim out $79.00 %4,740.00
12 15 Lsbor Instaliation Services- Programming of cameras and recording settings $79.00 $1,185.00
13 1S Labor- Project Management $95.00 $1,425.00
14 Switches, Racks, worsktations, Server, cabling by City per pre bid
docs
15 SubTotal $45,783.01

Continued On Next Page ...

Title:

1 accept the terms and conditlons of this quotation. Signed:
STANDARD LERITS: 3 DETDSIT Gt SWIHED AGAZEMENT, UALRCE TIE PG Nama:
SAUALEOR 0% [RSIALATINL 1 2% Povenoe Thirce a0 ol wies s nvee 3
AW °

Date:

Page tof 2



[Line] Qty | Description

| Unit Price[  Ext. Price]
Please note: | SubTotal  $45,783.01
. 0.00
Switch Equipment, Servers, NEMA Enclosures by City.  Tax $
Shipping $0.00.
Total . $45,783.01
I accept the terms and conditions of this quotation. Signed:
STANDARD TERMS: 50% SEPOSIT O SIGNED AGREEMENT, SALANCE DUE UMM Name: Title:
'c:::nmcu OF THSTALLATICM | 15295 Flndice Cha:ge on afl inuces ava 30
‘ Date:

Page 2of 2



Charles Fistel

Subject: FW: 171017-OUT-RE: PD Station Walkthrough

From: Nate Dorr

Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2017 5:07 PM

To: Charles Fistel <CFistel@ATCSystems.com>
Subject: FW: 171017-OUT-RE: PD Station Walkthrough

Per our discussion.

Please see the comments below regarding ATCi utilizing the contingency budget to accommodate the Fiber Optic cable

run that was missing. %‘[z MM{ »

Please let me know if you have any questions.

CP2)SNAL L) * ¥5783. 01

ADBL FIRER WK 45763
CFROM LonTIfEOLY

Nathaniel “Nate" Dorr ’Tﬁb @' {() 3é>/ 2/
/

Project Manager

ATCi Communications Inc.
1270 NW 165%™, St.

Miami, FL. 33169

(305) 620-0062 Ext. 126
(910) 305-8313 Mobile
ndorr@atcsystems.com

From: Miguel Urrutia (IT) [mailto:Miguel Urrutia@cityofdoral.com]

Sent; Wednesday, October 18, 2017 7:38 PM

To: Nate Dorr <NDorr@ATCSystems.com>

Cc: Tim Moreno <timoreno@ATCSystems.com>; Gladys Gonzalez {IT) <Gladys.Gonzalez@cityofdoral.com>; Charles Fistel
<CFistel@ATCSystems.com>; Maria Garcia (IT) <Maria.Garcia@cityofdoral.com>; Carlos De La Uz
<carlos.delauz@doralpd.com>; Aurelio Del Valle (IT) <Aurelio.DelValle@citvofdoral.com>

Subject: Re: 171017-OUT-RE: PD Station Walkthrough

Good evening Nate,
Thank you for your feedback, | agree the facility is coming along nice.

In regards to your questions:



Based upon your comments below am | to assume that the middle pole, secure side of the
parking lot is the location where you are requesting us to install? YES

Additionally, please advise as to the camera allocation re: 180 degree FOV VS. the ITB.

I have a set of permitted plans that | can share with you please let me know if you may pass by City hall to pick up o
copy and discuss further.

Thank you,

Miguel Urrutia
Assistant Director of
Information Technology

City of Doral
8401 NW 53" Terrace
Doral, FL 33166

T (305) 593-6725 ext. 1704

Miguel.Urrutia@cityofdoral.com

www.cityofdoral.com
Sent from my iPhone @ please forgive the typos.

On Oct 18, 2017, at 6:01 PM, Nate Dorr <NDorr@ATCSystems.com> wrote:

Miguel, good evening. My thanks to you and your team on the coordination, it is much appreciated.
The facility looks really nice, my compliments to those involved with this build.

I have a couple of questions regarding camera allocation as well as specific location for the fiber optic
installation.

I will be finalizing the SOV as well as the Schedule and the Change Order for the Fiber run this evening.
If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.
Kindest of regards,

<image001.jpg>
Nathaniel “Nate” Dorr
Project Manager

ATCi Communications Inc.
1270 NW 165, St.

Miami, FL. 33169

(305) 620-0062 Ext. 126
{910) 305-8313 Mohile

ndorr@atcsystems.com



Cc: Tim Moreno <timoreno@ATCSystems.com>; Gladys Gonzalez (IT)
<Gladys.Gonzalez@cityofdoral.com>; Charles Fistel <CFistel @ ATCSystems.com>; Maria Garcia (IT)
<Maria.Garcia@cityofdoral.com>; Carlos De La Uz <carlos.delauz@doralpd.com>; Aurelio Del Valle (IT)

<Aurslic.DelValle@cityofdoral.com>
Subject: Re: 171017-0QUT-RE: PD Station Walkthrough

Nate,

'm glad everything went well in the walkthrough today with Carlos De La Uz

As for the following

Enclosures being ordered
Switches arrived
Power to pole will be completed next week by MCM,

Let me know if you have further questions.
Thank you,

Miguel Urrutia
Assistant Director of
information Technology

City of Doral

8401 NW 53 Terrace

Doral, FL 33166

T{305) 593-6725 ext. 1704
Miguel.Urrutia@citvofdoral.com

www.cityofdoral.com
Sent from my iPhone @ please forgive the typos.




ORIGINAL Purchase Order
Flscal Year 2017 Page 1 of 0
THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOIGES,
A R PACKAGES AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
2100 Purchase -
CITY OF DORAL - FINANCE DEPARTMENT oners.20172281-00

8401 NORTHWEST 53RD TERRACE ) "
DORAL, FL 33166 Delivery must be made within

doors of specified destination.

ATC! COMMUNICATIONS, INC ‘
1270 NW 185TH STREET "}g%w\gé?N EECHNOLOGY
MIAMI FL 33169

| DORAL, Fl. 33168

ﬁgazrﬁ?’] o =g

Vendor Phone Number | Vendor Fax Number | Requisiion Number Delivery Reference
. 20172562
Date Ordered | Vendor Number | Date Required Freight Method/Terms Department/iLocalion
09/28/2017 5084 008/28/2017 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
ftem# Description/Part No. Qty UOM Unit Price ‘Extended Price
1 {PROVIDE AND INSTALL: 1.0|EACH $50,361.310 $50,361.31
QTY 20 NEW CHANNELL LICENSES FOR CAMERAS
ON ENTERPRISE ENV
T’( 3 Y DEGPREOR CAMERA LICENSES
8% 7 AXIS P336_;Vl\_/rE-5 DAY/NIGHT VANDAL RES.
Qry 14 WALL MOUNT KIT
QTY 7 AXIS P3367V-5 MP DAY/NIGHT VANDAL R
QTY 80 LABOR INSTALLATION SERVICES - CABL!NG .
INFRASTRUC Subsir (™)} @(Bubstr (™ ."11","17*
QTY 60 LABOR INSTALLATION SERVICES - CAMERA Substr () @(Hubstr (™ 117"
TRIM QUT Subsir (™)) @fsubstr a." iy
QTY 15 LABOR INSTALLATION SERVICES - Substr (")) @{Substr ("1 7
Pg?neh?AMMlNG OF CAMERAS AND RECORDING @ gugsg ol }; ,ugsg ,"1}"‘1;
@{Subs! B Substr {™ *11"17°
5 LABOR - PROJECT MANAGEMENT Subsir }:" @ Substr (=171 7
SWITCHES RACKS, WORKSTAT[ONS SERVER, @{Subsir (")} @(Bubsir ("™,"11" 17"
CAGLING B By ¢l gy PE Substr (“3) @]Subste ("™ 11717
ER QUOTE NUM| ATGO3 Substr (")} @(Subsir (™ 11" 17
B T rom e iRl e
RESOLUTION NO. 17-159 AT‘I‘AC!-!ED @ SSbgfr - 8 gbglr e e 7
sevevser GLSUMMARY seernrve
001 -2200-513-500652-00000-00000-00060  50,361.31
’ F

241177

VENDOR COPY



“popoye si eaus|duod ueuied
Aerop U1 ynsaa 1m sjucwasnbat esaly Ui Aduod ©) e ‘SPIBPLEIS YHSO ..585%88 ] .&aa_u_.u.ev ..is:aw
©Q 35N SPNpold JUIWOILS JO B I8 UORBOO] AIBAISD BU) 0] pUB SOLEE [eI0g "eanle) €9 MN 1048 ‘UojSIAg
Gujseyaind ‘reioq jo- A0, Bl 0) BIUBBANS YOES Jaj. {; jeays ejeq / [EUSBA 6l .:J0:58d0D JUIqNs: SNl
JOPUBA ‘SSIEIS BRLOlY "S0b JerdeyD Japun éhaﬁg 0 9[¥0] 98 Poyssao e paseyoind suelf§) 6L
.%wwa.nan._o bz teydely) ‘esuBupIo JsasslY] JO 1 S0 8l 168
SPIBpUZIS {28 By} J0 AUE Yaealq 0) 68ACIdWS 10 63150 AP Jauwoj Jo eakofdia 10 Jeolio Alto B ‘sauengu; Afimotny
: ssjwiosd Aqasey pus ‘pasusangul ABuMoD) () Jo '8pog 2100 J0. A ‘Y E. BB JSABILT
i 02 SAID 64 U] Liio] 368 SPUBPUE]S [BI|Ye i) Jo-Aua patpeaiq ABupow) (€) ‘ssauisng Bupindes Jo 8s :
ute apy BuCq U] 18L0 ‘ea) JueBupuoo 1o 044 *al

‘uojssjunLoD B-J0) BuipuBysopUN Jo JuaWBAISE UB UodN JIRIU0D SIY] AIN8S Jo Yajjes 0] uosiad Aue u%ﬁa.ﬁ..a ‘Ainue
éﬁ SAIELR) J8Y JO S{Y JO '6a/0]dura o Je3uj0 A0 JBulLiay 10 eaficiduto Jo Jooue Ajlo- B Jjokad Jo Ui esp ue
papjaozd (1) 30U sey )| |Bip SjusBaIdR 10000 JO 1080 appIq BILL. ‘SITAQTHNG NV SHZIIHH0 ALID HEWHOH
OGNV S3IA0TdNA ANV .mw_m.ﬂ {*] S»%w p-leT] mnx.%g u”.__<=wn_v.._._m m.!% %ﬁ.%._zmaummmwu%.om_m
40 GjE}5 8y JO SMB] Bl UM B3UBPICIIB U] PaNUjSUCD 8g ggﬁhﬁ&%ﬁ 255 Su#..ﬁaﬁﬁww&(sg E.._oos _m_.wuﬁ.mm
ewaniBe aipu ol sassasdxe ‘Aue J§ ‘uopejonb 1o piq 1o} )senbal aip pue sEpI0 BseyaIngd Sl u.aneBo aguz ‘ot
‘ednyn) ety U] uoalsy) Aiai o} JuBJI e1j] O JoABM B Se pARISU0d
8g jou JjBys joalsy SUORIPUBD puB SLLG} By} JO WS uodn 35iSu| 0} anjig) SAID BMBMUON.  “GI
A1 §0 Jussuod uepuM Jopd JnowM JSPI0 Sy} 40 Hed Aue Jaequoaqns o Bﬁﬂwﬁ.@oﬂmﬂa& Jusunbsy bl
19al8 ou 0 aq [im Aqassy pasepio spnpoud SS8[9S WM UDRIBULOD U] Jo Woy Alqe]l Jo SUORE; W] pUB BSRLBLIDM
pejjdun ..oaa&h.ﬁ% SJOW|BO5I0) *papualy; ais A4Sl USJYM Joj esodind etp 10} 1l puS. 8198J0p (B o say
puB djysusunjiom pooB jo aq (BYs puB JapJo sjy) Jo suojesyjaads pus sjueliagnbel oy 0} ULOjuUCD Japuneisy
paysjiuny spoch si ey} sjuRLEM JopusA AL 6} ﬁw__e% asys f30h (§ a.am%u.._ L om._..“w : od ATk
40 justeBuyy poBajre uodn peseq sesuadxo uopeB pUB Allqe]] |2 Woy ssejwsey sseAcidwe pue susER 51l 'AID PIoY
1iBY8 JIopUBA plB .twaauuﬁ.i Sip »m%gaouﬁga ey} jo asn Jojpue eseyind sgj wioy Gujsye suabe
1o * 3 Bnosg .sﬁgntuﬁnmew%ugaa 8 Jo sasusdxs pus jusiubpnf Aue Aed
pue Jns Aue pusjep pue. seafojdwe pus sjusie s "AiD eass pue 8pU] [|BUS JOPUBA JAnnliepy] g}
) “*paLNdL] 51800 BjqEU0sEN) SpUBA Aed ([Bys Uojeiiedusd Yons wodn pue uoseas AUg 1oj JSPIO Sip
10 ig Jo uopiod e (sauea o O ety SAlasalJay)In A5 “uassYy P 8% 8pBUl JoU aJ8 suaiiys Jj aﬁﬁn‘.:uﬁ”;
lopio.siu |8oued 3@%&&5 senegal éhﬁ_ﬂés% BoUBsSe 6l 8] ow) dsnedsq “Agalat] mou) Asw. w

18y AjfBuad Jo 1800 ‘oY [BUOH|PRE AuB Aed. 8/ JOpUBA B} pUE BISYMESIH SE0IAIBS JD S[BHIBIBW Mol
O} 3451 &) BABL {1 *1Bn0 8|1} U0 SSRIPPE S 0} PBJBW *I0pUDA 8l o) Ba110U Ushum todn Ao ‘Ujaiay polioads s ou
18 S83|AIS5 0 S{EHejRW 8L SBAJIGP O] (I8 [IBYS SOPUBA Sl PUE ‘FBRUTD SiL) JO BOUSSSO osawﬁhwoameﬁmfoEFo 3]
depuMm JnotIM Jopua Aq peoeidal eq jou Asiu spoofl yans pus ssusdye sJopuap 18 Spoob YONS wrgal pus osfal
FSra T AR i e S R S e
*psjdense eq (M siusWdius “*A'0"0 ON u&&»«hu.umwmm B

S

‘A suny] a Bujseyaing e es| ugzeﬁgaasc_é;%m:oaﬁcggﬁv:ﬁ»gu
m&@» ~§§% payjoeds E»wcw-wnz _um. Sﬁu.as:_. soed m._"wu Ba_www_&e Mgmv_o: _ﬁ._»_e p "ﬁm”-recm> Em
‘A9 ey woy uogezuoYING Jojid oL Ucalay suofanysy) Bugnod puB Bujddiys el oy ejeiep Jo n._gu_ﬁ. [epsed

5B o5 SjawalN! ) U PO 6 35l SEUBIGY @ TR S1g 0 GolEldEo08
 1opd *Bupe o] uodn So0un A Hue BUPBA 20} PEMOIE 5 i GBI ON v JHBIS PilS DuNoEd 4

sJopusp 0} paBimyd eq [eys Wimelsy Adwoa o} amje) sjopueA YBnaiy w_o £q.pounsy) asusdxe Auy -eacsdde
ans oYM padjoay) Jo ped oq jou sBy| 0.38»%, s Ao nbal swiey :

st e g s e S S S L o )
o jepumpyca BpiLI Palisep aq K10 Aq B Uy Of poails AJESLISSUS SISO SSSIUN 101l RS IMEISY UOJIRLID
Ul Al 0}-8s0pRSIP AS JOPUBA UI{im UoRBUUOU] JO ouvuﬁu_.w_o%..% ao.uunwu.m m_u.a e B ,.aosgiemoaanﬁﬁb _m
uod eseanu] K Juewdiys. d pug J6pio @s! 8 0004 Lodn Atsjepasy) pajiou :
uﬁ___d_w.h.cu..h%%ﬁn_a!o aﬂ nﬁﬂ.ﬁ% B a____%%o .wonavsau acnaw_o_ﬁwn.aﬂonn oy 38 aﬁogo%wwa _.arm..@»m
8q [[BYS S83{0AU] ‘espisiO * 11eys: seopd pesjre) 8y ‘uawdiys jo jdjedas esojeq aujiaap Seoud 4 uﬁs gh.

0 JunoLue sty U] JOpUIA A pepuingad eq jiBys Aj10 Aq pied pue pepnou; usagq 0} punoj Jajg] sexe} Ay ‘papadu
M_.wm_n.o" ) w:& .w 3@@5 uo no&ﬂ:ﬁh J8YM UBLH B10W J1 3 uodn “ﬂ%m o»..ﬁ; uondwexe
KsssacaN JapI0 eseyoind S JO 838} U U0 PIZLIOLINE BSIMIBLIO SSBUN JBPIO SI} Lo WSy AUS Jo e3ud 61y o) peppe Jo
PBpNpPLL GG JOU I8N ‘S8 usWwaAcB pamoje §] uopduroxs ﬁm._.h uo ue% oﬂ..ﬁ._wun u,“_.__seoo e
ajqiBe] Aq pejueditosoe eq ysnw juswidiys Aleas ‘uopdaoxs JnoyMm UojewLajU 0y paddiysy, |
lapio eselound eiy LM paieqel 6q JSNW SBI{OAU] PUE SJUBLINSOP-paddjys sﬂﬁ.ﬂﬁaﬁn > Iy uol %._E o.a.m
o1 jfeys ujalely paquIsep SBIAISS JO souslwLoysd Jojpue spood Aus o AIGNPR @iy I0 JBPIO s Qaﬁ_ﬁ:ﬂ._ HIOM
AuB Jo jusiieaLBiLIIoD B} JOPUBA AQ LOFRULLUCD UATUM B1j 10 8ouEda00R USHMM JO a.h%nﬂu_m_%waé a__u_..“ w
K pow oM Jepio 0 SUORIPUCD PUB St eouapIoasB U Ajuo pajdende-8q ASur seojues JojpUe
uﬁwm%m_e ._ouuo SjuL ‘Hies Sm.__uﬁ. Aue wn_.uun:m“_%oow .wa. “__w._.._w_mﬂ oseyund s....“ow_o V-] moﬁam.mh Jispuo aseydmd %.._._.

SUORIPUOY pUE SULID| ISPIQ 8SEYIIN feioq §0 AD




—EVHIGI T A-

D faskNeme  [Duration | R (S oct 22, 9.7 [Novs oy 27 Noy 13,17 | Nov 26,17
i slmlllwlﬂ:ls siMITIWIT el lslmhlwlrlrlslxlulrlwnlsl. smllelrl';s salslwle el s o lule wlaleislsinlnl
Fioauten T s Moo [ i
Material Dehverv to Site 1day Mon 10/30/17 e
EnginestingDesign Sdays . Mon 10/30/17
Permitting 10 days Mon 11/6/17

Cable Installation IDF to Pole 3 days

Mon 11/6/17

i
}
ki

54 0 3
Thu 11/9/17
Mon 11/20/17

Camera Installation-Exterior P11 day
Camera Installation-Interior 3 days

.t@ﬁ\z&?‘*x ]

T S—

wimi~iojulsaiwlin o

Task Inactive Task Manual y Rollup External Mil < tanual Pregress A—————————
" Split soeseosenersnen Ingctive Milestone Manual ¥ 1 ODeadline L4
Project: 171026-Doral PD Sub S emm——" %
. Milestone * Inactive Summary 3 3 Start-orly T Critical s
Date: Thu 10/26/17
Zummary pre——1 Manual Task Finish-enly k] Critical Split
Frcject Suinmary g Duraticn-only Extemal Tasks Z Prograss

Page 1




APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT

TO OWNER: City of Doral PROJECT: Doral PI3 Substation-CCTV
- &Yy 7 B -1

FROM CONTRACTOR: VIA ARCHITECT:

ATCi Communications

CONTRACT FOR: CCTV1 Installation and P

AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF PAGES
APPLICATION NO: 1 Distribution to:
OWNER
b‘Fl ARCHITECT
PERIOD TO: November 15th 2017 CONTRACTOR
PROJECT NOS:
CONTRACT DATE:

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICAT?ONFOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached.

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,
information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been
corpleted in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by
the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and
payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ 45,783.00 )
2. Net change by Change Orders 8 4,578.31 CONTRACTOR:
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 % 2) $ 50,361.31 . '& } /ﬂ
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ 32,113.00 4ty (/( Q 9,) —
DATE  (Column G on G703) By: 1y . A Date [
5. RETAINAGE: o d
a. 0% of Completed Work 8 $0.00 State of: L
{Coturan D + E on G703) Subscribed and swo &
b. % of Stored Material $  Included in above Notary Public: f M&é’\ mg{mz&ﬁ
(Column F on G703) . My Commission ¢ - State 0( Horm
Total Retainage (Lines 5a+ 5b or yi 2 £F 9 !'.l
Total in Column I of G703) 3 0.00
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 32,113.00 ; hsarvat diahizi
(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) comprising the application, the Architect cemﬁes to'the '\er that to t o best of the
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated,
PAYMENT (Line 6 from pricr Certificate) $ the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor
8, CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 5§ 3Z,115.0U § is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. .
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE $ 248
(Line 3 less Line 6) AMOUNT CERTIFIED ........... 3
ADDTTIONS DEDUCTIONS (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from. the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
ges app! Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified,)
m prevtons months by Cwner ARCHITECT:
Total a?proved this Month $4,578.31 By: Date:
TOTALS $4.578.31 $0.00 This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without
__NET CHANGES by Change Order $4.578.31 prejudice to any rig .ts of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

Users may obtain val:datien of this documont by requasting a completed AlA Document D401 - Certnﬂcation of Document's Authenticity from the Licensee



~-EYBIT B- 2402 -

A | B C D E | F G H 1 J

1 JCONTINUATION SHEET AI4 DOCUMENT G703 PAGE oF Paces

2 JAIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, conlaining APPLICATION NO: 1
3_|Contractor's signed certificatior. is attached. | APPLICATION DATE:|October 25th 2017

4 |Intabulations below,.amounts are stated to the nearest dollar, PERIOD TO:|November 15 2017

5 _JUse Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may sppls CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO:

6

7 A B C D B F G H 1 J
8 | rTEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE
9 { NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G+C) TO FINISH (IF VARIABLE

10 APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C-G) RATE)
11 (D+E) (NOTIN TO DATE

12 D OR E) (D+E+F)

131 1 |Engineering and Submittals $ 4,578.00 $4,578.00 $4,578.00 100.00%

14 2 |Materials 3 27,535.00 $27,535.00 $27,535.00 100.00%

15 3 |Labor-CCTV Trim Out E) 9,320.00 $6,320.00

16 4 |Labor-CCTV Cabling $ 2,340.00 $4,740.00

17 5_|Labor-Test, Check Out, Programming $ 2,010.00 $2,610.00

18 6 |Install Missing Cable-Per Contingency $ 457831

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30 —

31

32

33

34

35]

36

37

;g Gmﬁ i OTALS $50,361.31 $0.00 $4,578.00 $27,535.00 $32,113.00 200% $13,670.00 $0.00
40 |Users may obtaln validation of this document by requesting of the license a completed AIA Document D401 - Certification of Document's Authenticity

41

42




Res. No. 17-159
Page1of 3

RESOLUTION No.17-159

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION TO BID #2017-27,
“CCTV FOR THE POLICE SUBSTATION,” TO ATCi
COMMUNICATIONS, INC., AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ATCi COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
SUBJECT TO APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY
THE CITY ATTORNEY, FOR CCTV FOR THE POLICE SUBSTATION
AND IMPLEMENTATION, IN AN AMOUNT OF $45,783.01 WITH AN
ADDITIONAL 10% CONTINGENCY FOR ANY UNFORESEEN
CIRCUMSTANCES, FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF
$50,361.31 AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE
CITY IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the “City”) issued Invitation to Bid 2017-27 on August
7, 2017 for the purpose of constructing the License Plate Reader Infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the advertisement on the City’s Website and
DemandStar, one (1) firm attended the pre-bid meeting held on August 15, 2017 and three
(3) submittals were received and opened on August 29, 2017 deadline; and

WHEREAS, ATC!| Communications, Inc., was determined to be the lowest, most
responsible and responsive bidder; and

WHEREAS, staff has recommended that the City Council authorize the City
Manager to enter into an Agreement with ATCl Communications, Inc., for the purpose of
implementing the CCTV cameras, software, and accessories at a cost of $45,783.01 with
an additional 10% contingency for any unforeseen circumstances for a total of

$50,361.31; and



Res. No. 17-159
Page 2 of 3

WHEREAS, staff is requesting authorization to use the established base unit
pricing for the implementation of implementing the CCTV cameras, software, and
accessories.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and
incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section2. Award. The ITB is hereby awarded to ATC| Communications, Inc.,

for the purpose of implementing the CCTV cameras, software, and accessories, pursuant
to its bid. This award, in and of itself, absent an agreement with the City, does not vest
any rights on ATCI Communications, Inc.,

Section3. Authorization.  The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter
into an Agreement for the purpose of implementing the CCTV cameras, software, and
accessories at a cost of $45,783.01 with an additional 10% contingency for any
unforeseen circumstances for a total of $50,361.311, with funding available from account
#001.22005.500652. The City Manager is further authorized to expend budgeted funds
in furtherance hereof.

Section4. Implementation. The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby
authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and
provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5.  Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon

adoption.



Res. No. 17-159
Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its
adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabrera and upon being put to a
vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera Yes
Councilwornan Christi Fraga Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27 day of September, 2017.

JUAN CARWS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

CXr s, .

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.
CITY ATTORNEY




